®

1‘6 %(‘
€ active play °

&
o
X

Lookout Tower
Assembly Instructions

Tour d'observation
Instructions de montage

Torre de vigia
Instrucciones de montaje

Torre di avvistamento
Istruzioni di montaggio

Aussichtsturm
Montageanleitung

Q.
C
3
=X
Q
~<

25501AF69

—
x5 Pt " "

> | | /A WARNING:
\Q CHOKING HAZARD - Small parts.

FSC Not for children under 3 years. A WARN | NG

wwiscorg /N ATTENTION: Assembly by an adult.
wosrams. | | RISQUE DETOUFFEMENT /\ ATTENTION:
managed forssts Contient des petites piéces.

FSC® C021153 Assemblage par un adulte.

Ne convient pas aux enfants de moins de 3 ans.




EN Thank you for purchasing from Plum®
Plum® are the playtime specialists providing
the fuel for imaginations to flourish. For over
30 years we've been inspiring fun across the
globe. We are passionate about encouraging
play in a fun yet safe environment, allowing
children freedom of play and parents peace
of mind.

FR Nous vous remercions d'avoir acheté
un produit Plum®

Spécialiste du divertissement, Plum® propose
des produits ludigues visant a stimuler
limagination des enfants. Depuis plus de 30
ans, le jeu et le divertissement sont au cceur
de notre activité. Nous avons pour vocation
de favoriser le jeu dans un environnement
amusant et sOr, en offrant un espace amusant
pour les enfants et la tranquillité d'esprit aux
parents.

ES Gracias por comprar productos de
Plum®

Plum®, especializada en actividades de ocio,
da alas a la imaginacién de los nifios. Durante
mas de 30 afios fomentamos la diversion

en todo el mundo. Nos apasiona que los
nifios jueguen en un entorno divertido pero
seguro, dotandoles a ellos de la libertad que
necesitan y a los padres de la tranquilidad
que buscan.

IT Grazie per aver acquistato da Plum®
Plum® e lo specialista dei giochi che nutrono
limmaginazione. Da pit di 30 anni siamo
fonte di divertimento in tutto il mondo. Ci
appassiona incoraggiare l'attivita ludica in un
contesto sicuro e al tempo stesso divertente,
dove i bambini sian liberi di giocare e i genitori
possano stare tranquilli.

DE Danke, dass Sie bei Plum® eingekauft
haben

Plum® sind die Spezialisten fur Spielsachen.
Wir sorgen daflr, dass sich die Fantasie lhrer
Kinder frei entfaltet. Seit Gber 30 Jahren sor-
gen wir Uberall auf der Welt dafur, dass Kinder
Spald haben. Wir lieben es, Kinder in einem
spaligen und dennoch sicheren Umfeld zum
Spielen zu bringen. Dies sorgt bei Kindern fur
freien Spielspald und bei Eltern fur ein ruhiges
Gewissen.

Gl Jgblisd
fgc)@o Plum® AR
G Plum® i3 fé’tuouos S
g 1o 1O O3 1 ©bss)
IO gd. 0z 0 Gou) 1dBuzs B¢
U&IJ(’ ddo &Js (’°|) &, fd 30 &l(ﬂ.
Ogo pogpeeso Jodizse Ildglo
ERRERIE ﬁ:Q&S 9dd el leoa ﬁ>|
Seog BN SN sedE
Tg|;0<= )IZB IJL:AU
PL Dziekujemy za dokonanie zakupu od
Plum®
Plum® to eksperci od zabawy wspomagajacy
rozwoj dzieciecej wyobrazni. Od ponad 30
inspirujemy do zabawy matych mieszkancow
catego globu. Nasza pasja jest zachecanie do
zabawy w przyjaznym, bezpiecznym otocze-

niu. Dzieciom zapewniamy swobode zabawy, a
rodzicom - spokdj ducha.

SV Tack for att du handlar fran Plum®
Plum® &r lekspecialisterna som l3ter fantasin
blomma. Under ¢ver 30 &r har vi inspirerat
lek och gladje varlden over. Vi vill uppmuntra
lek i en rolig men &anda saker miljo, som ger

barnen frihet och later féraldrarna slippa oro.

NL Bedankt dat u een product van Plum®
hebt gekocht

Plum® is dé speelgoedspecialist die alle
dromen werkelijkheid laat worden. We
zorgen al meer dan 30 jaar wereldwijd voor
veel plezier. We stimuleren kinderen graag
om te spelen in leuke maar veilige omgevin-
gen. Wij bieden kinderen vrijheid en ouders
srust.

CZ Dé&kujeme vam, Ze nakupujete u firmy
Plum®

Firma Plum® se specializuje na volny cas,
dodava kridla fantazii a privadf ji k rozkveé-

tu. Inspirujeme zadbavu na celém svété uz
plnych 30 let. Nasf vasni je povzbuzovat déti k
zabavnym hréam v bezpecném prostredi, které
jim poskytuje svobodu pfi hre a rodi¢tm klid
a jistotu.

SK Dakujeme, Ze ste si kapili vyrobok od
spolo¢nosti Plum®

Plum® je Specialistom na hru a podporuje
zdravy rozkvet predstavivosti. Viac ako 30
rokov inpirujeme svet zabavou. Nasou
vasnou je podporovat hru v bezpe¢nom
prostredi, kde sa m6zu deti slobodne hrat a
rodicia sa 0 ne nemusia obavat.

DA Tak, fordi du kebte et produkt fra
Plum®

Plum® er specialister inden for leg og far
fantasien til at stortrives. | mere end 30 ar har
vi vaeret inspiration for sjov over hele kloden.
Det ligger os meget pa hjerte at fa barn til

at lege i et sjovt og sikkert miljg, hvor de har
frined til at lege og foraeldrene ro i sindet.

HU Kdészonjuk, hogy Plum® terméket
vasarolt!

A Plum® a jatékok szakért8je, szarnyakat ad a
gyermekek képzelGerejének. Mar tébb mint
30 éve inspiraljuk a vidam jatékot az egész
vildgon. Szenvedélylink a jatszas 6sztonzése
egy vidam és biztonsagos kérnyezetben, ame-
ly a jaték szabadsagat adja a gyermekeknek és
nyugalmat a szuléknek.

TR Plum® lirtini aldiginiz igin tesekkir
ederiz

Plum®, hayal gicintn gelismesi icin gerekli
yakiti saglayan oyun zamani uzmanidir. 30
yildan uzun suredir dinya Uzerinde eglence
konusunda ilham kaynaglyiz. Eglenceli ama
ayni zamanda guvenli ortamlarda oyun oyna-
may! tesvik ederek ¢cocuklara oyun oynama
6zgUrltgu, anne-babalara da zihin rahatlg
sagliyoruz.

EL Yag guxapLOTOUE TIOU TIPOTLUNOATE
tnv Plum®

H Plum® elSkeVETAL OTOUG XWPOUC TIAXVISLOU
pe otdyo TNV avdrtuén tne pavtaotag. ESw
Kat apamndavw aréd 30 xpodvid, EUTIVEOULE TNV
buyxaywyla ge dGAov tov Thavrtn. Maboc pag
elval va evBappUvoupe To TtayvisL oe éva
PuxaywyLkd oM@ Kat ao@areg TTEPLBAANOVY,
Tapéyovtag eAeubepla ota matdld kat npepia
0TOUG YOVE(G TouG.

ZH B SEP T um®r™ iy

Plum®i& & R Do A, BATHDC
HBERZ IR S . #id304F
DK, FRATIE &BRS HLh 7271113 ok
PR o BRATIAN I AN AE BE A Rk 1t S
R L WA S TS 50
K, B TATE B EERDE A,
[ S, B 25 5 KX 7% 22 4 (KR

IS pakka pér fyrir ad versla vid Plum®
Plum® eru leikjasérfraedingar sem Utvega elds-
neytid sem feer imyndunaraflia til ad blémstra.
[ meira en 30 &r hofum vid hvatt til skemmtu-
nar um allan heim. Vid hofum astriou fyrir ad
hvetja til leiks f skemmtilegu, 6ruggu umhverfi,
sem veitir bérnunum frelsi til ad leika sér og
foreldrum hugarré.

FI Kiitos, etta ostit Plum®-tuotteen

Plum® on leikin ja vapaa-ajan asiantuntijayri-
tys, joka tarjoaa kasvualustan mielikuvitukselle.
Olemme innostaneet ihmisia hauskanpitoon
kaikkialla maailmassa jo 30 vuoden ajan.
Meille on térkedd kannustaa leikkimiseen
hauskassa ja turvallisessa ymparistdssa, jossa
lapset voivat leikkia vapaasti ja aikuiset olla
rauhallisin mielin.

ES Gracias por comprar productos de
Plum®

Plum®, especializada en actividades de ocio,
da alas a la imaginacion de los nifios. Durante
mas de 30 afios fomentamos la diversion

en todo el mundo. Nos apasiona que los
nifios jueguen en un entorno divertido pero
seguro, dotandoles a ellos de la libertad que
necesitan y a los padres de la tranquilidad
que buscan.

WP 77 LEITHHWIEZ &, G
HOMNEHITIVEL Iz,

77 AERIEN RIS & ¢ Bk E
TR2WODANY ¥ ) A FTT. 30
FibrRf T LU s &M
LT& &Lz Tz AHBIWCEE
N, BlEROTED LD, FELL
GAELBETHEN S D CAZ -
THEBEL T &7,

NO Takk for at du kjgpte fra Plum®

Plum® er laget av lekespesialister som hjelper
fantasien & blomstre. | over 30 ar har vi inspir-
ert til moro over hele verden. Vi har et sterkt

gnske om & oppmuntre til lek i et morsomt,

men trygt miljg, slik at barn far leke fritt mens
foreldrene ser at de er trygge.

PT Obrigado por comprar na Plum®

A Plum® é a especialista em diversdo que
proporciona o incentivo para o desenvolvi-
mento da imaginagdo. Ha mais de 30 anos
que inspiramos a diversao em todo o mundo.
Somos apaixonados por incentivar a diversdo
num ambiente divertido, mas seguro, ofere-
cendo as criancgas a liberdade para brincar e
30s pais toda a tranquilidade.

RO Va multumim pentru cumparaturile
facute la Plum®

Compania Plum® este specializatd In articole
recreative, stimuland dezvoltarea imaginatiei.
De peste 30 de ani, oferim inspiratie pentru
distractie in intreaga lume. Incurajam cu
pasiune joaca intr-un mediu distractiv si sigur
n acelasi timp, asigurandu-le copiilor libertate
de manifestare, iar parintilor, liniste sufleteas-
ca.

RU Bnarogapum 3a rnokynky npoaykra
Plum®

KomnaHnga Plum® cneuvianmsnpyeTcs Ha
UrPOBOA NHAYCTPUN 1 CO3AaET YCNOBUA ANS
pasBUTNS BOOOPaxeHus. Yxe 6onee 30 net
Mbl JapViM PafoCTb JIHOAAM MO BCeMY MUPY.
Mbl CTapaemca BAOXHOBAATL VX Ha Becesible
Urpbl B 6€30MacHoO cpese, Aapum AeTam
CBO6OZY, @ POANTENIAM — CMOKONCTBYE.



EN Advisory Section

To ensure the safety of you, the installer and your children,
it is important that these instructions are read fully before
commencing the positioning and installation of this product.

Timber Advice

This product has been made from premium timber. Great care has
been taken in selecting, treating and machining the timber before
it is presented to you. Timber is a natural product and as such may
experience changes throughout the course of its life. This means it
may:

- Develop openings (gaps, slits, apertures, cracks, splits) along
the line of the grain. These openings are due to the difference in
moisture content between the internal and outer surfaces of the
timber. This is to be expected, is totally acceptable and will not
affect the integral strength, life or guarantee of the product.

- Warp and distort its shape. Any distortion will be slight and will not
affect the safety or enjoyment of this product.

- Fade as the timber reacts with sunlight. The timber should
be treated with a proprietary product to act as a protective
barrier, i.e. a water repellent, on an annual basis.

- After first year of service treat product with a good quality
treatment safe for children’s use.

Biocidal Products Regulations EU 528/2012

Wolmanit Cx-10 treated wood is a treated article that incorperates
biocidal products: Copper hydroxide carbonate/Il/boric acid. They
protect wood against decay/rot/insect attack. Keep away from food,
drink and animal feeding stuffs.

Routine Maintenance

During long periods of non use (particularly during the winter)

it is suggested that attachments such as swings are dismantled
and stored in a dry environment. This will prolong the life of such
attachments.

WARNING!

Minimum user age 3+ years * Adult assembly required « Adult
supervision required at all times « Maximum user weight 50kg

+ Only for domestic use + Outdoor use only + Not suitable for
children under 36 months - small parts, choking hazard - fall
hazard - Retain assembly instruction for future use * Swing seats
must be a minimum of 350mm above the ground * Place on a
level surface at least 2m from any structure or obstruction such

as fence, garage, house, overhanging branches, laundry lines or
electrical wires + Must not be installed over concrete, asphalt or
any other hard surface * The anchor is to be fitted to prevent any
lifting of the frame during use - It is advised that on a regular basis
(i.e. at the beginning of the season and monthly thereafter) all main
parts/fixings are checked as secure, well oiled (if metallic), have no
sharp points/edges and are intact. Replace, oil and/or tighten when
necessary. Failure to do so may result in an injury or hazard + Any
attachments such as swings, chains, ropes, etc must be regularly
examined for evidence of deterioration. Replace any attachments
if there are signs of deterioration. Failure to do so may result in an
injury or hazard - It may be appropriate to ensure that the slide

is not facing the main direction of the sun to prevent the surface
being uncomfortably warm « Please do not make any modifications
to the product, it may result in an injury or hazard + Do not
overtighten nuts and screws as this may cause them to shear and
potentially cause structural failure + Please keep animals at a safe
distance from this product.

Register online now for your
extended warranty!*

Visit our website at: www.plumplay.co.uk/register
Warranty Number: 25501AF69

®

*UK only
O 9 Q=
_, D2684
T D1670
A
D1941—
£S5
D2686— D666y m D1938
| D2739-HekekLT] D1936
§ \U D2689 — L[S I 1] D2695
< S
H\“ & D1666 4] :
| T D16671 ’
D2685 D1662 [+ D1733
i< ] D2687 —
— || D2691 D1675
/ <ﬁ ||
T poess
D2684 x2 44 x 68 x 2100mm D16671 x1 18x 88 x924mm | D1936 x2 24 x 44 x 445mm |D2688x6 18 x 118 x 856mm
D2685 x1 44 x 68 x 2100mm D1662 x4 28x 68 x330mm | D1938 x1 44 x 44 x 798mm |D2689x1 18 % 118 x 856mm
D2686 X1 44 x 68 x 2100mm D1666 x2 18x 68 x924mm |[D1939 x1 18 x 88 x 924mm |D2691 xT 18 x 88 x 920mm
D1670x2 18x 120 x 343mm | D1940 x4 44 x 44 x 583mm | D2695 x1 18 x 50 x 856mm
D1675 x4 40 x 395mm D1941 x4 18x 88 x 660mm |D2739x6 18 x 68 x 600mm
D1733x2 28x68x288mm |D2687 x7 18 x 118 x 856mm



D2692

D1735

D2693
D2693 —h.
. M
1 I
D2694 Bl
N IS
3D1663 O\
g D2696
A D2008 g
[ﬁ D2690 \ 1
D1937 é
D1652
X D1973 /JJ
D1974 /ﬂ—
D1652x3 18 x 88 x 944mm D1937 x2 24 x44x 1113mm D2690 x1 18 x 88 x 920mm
D1663x6 18 x 88 x 944mm D1973 x1 28 x 88 x 1374mm D2692 x10 10 x 98 x 1035mm
D1735x1 38 x 74 x 1035mm D1974 x1 28 x 88 x 1374mm D2693 x2 10 x 98 x 1035mm
D1930x2 28 x 68 x 926mm D2008 x1 18 x 118 x 944mm D2696 x1 18 x 68 x 856mm
Q=
" M5 x 80 x4 1
X6 80mm M2 x 25 ﬁ x4
30mm
-
M5 x 60 <t x22 | M8 x 100 U %6
M0 @ x6 60mm T 100mm
1 M5 x 50 [~ 16 3
I\/HO X6 X e x16 |M8x 70 o x4
H122 x 1 M5 x 40 <“““‘“““““““f40mm x189 | M8 @ 4
M4 x 60 mﬂ x1 | M8 (16mm) x4
X1 M4 x30 W 35 | g (25mm) x12
30mm N~
4.
X1 M4 x 25 w x17 | M8 .’, 6
H123 x 1 H11 & x4
M4 x 16 Ba
M6 x 40 m x4
D1828 x 1 H17 @)\ x4
H171 x 2
<) x4 @




D2685 x1
|

D2684 x1
I + .
D1652 x 1 D2690 x 1
i i [ —
D1930 x 1
L
M8 x 100«
——D2084 @_M_
70mm
. M8 (@)
e
P e M8 (25mm)
VAN M8 \,
IS M5 x 50 <
|Z[ P X 50mm
®
IS
°
®
T
E ®
®
D2684 x1
|
D2686 X1
f .. i
D1652 X 1 D2691 x 1
~ TP il
D1930 x 1
Le
M8 x 100
——— D2686 100mm
D1930 M8 x 70
70mm
. M8 (@)
-i\ﬂ:g.ﬁ M8 (25mm)
' VAN M8 S
T M5 x 50 <t
e > Co0mm
@
I IR
3| B
@
T
E -]
®




M5x50<w x4 ~

D1661 x 1
S :

M5 x 50 w x4

- |P1652 X 1




27mm 27mm 27mm

27mm 27mm || 27mm
i

D2696

ﬁ
_— I?2696 X1 i .
/ / - |0 . ol
— D2008 X1 . .
. \ . . ) ‘““l..
/D D1663 x6
L. X :
) M5 x 40 <wwwss( X34 | D2695 x|
- 40mm, o - -
- ==
B = o
/ & =1l
| [Elzl i’ |

[@ Nl @

o1
Q]
i
g
Lol
 —
ﬁJI @




CORNEO || A~|WIN|—

T TT—— M5x60 |

D1733 x2

—

M5 x 40  <wmwmn( x4
40mm,

M5 x 60 <] X2
60mm

Ol [ RlWIN|—

D1662 x4

M5 x 40 <somsmsm xS
40mm

M5 x 60 <wwwms( x4
_60mm|




|IN|[ojulbdlWIN]—

Xe

M5 x 60 < xS
60mm
D1937 x2

[ . °

M5 x 60 W X6
D1936 x2

N o|o|v]|o|lu|r|lw|n] =




1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8

H34 X6 ——
D2688 x6 @ -—30mm.__

: ) MIO @ x6
T-NUT X6

o

B 5

- \\
~-
.\\ |\. /‘ =~ ~
\\\ ~o A
o \
o _ T~ S~
| RN T~
=1 ) N
L— L3S =
L— ~ el
= o~<l S
L_— \‘\ O ~ < >
L —— "\
- oo
=1 o_ °n~-
e ol [~
o o -~
o ™~ 2=~
\\\ —— bl =~

M5 x 40 <t x56
40mm
D2687 x7

N
. .DZ689 X

10



/,

AW
—— ;m /

M5X4OLMTU x3

D1938 x1

M4 x 60 <] X1
| 60mm_|
mm

D1939 x1




ar

M4 x 25 < x17
L 25mm_|

600mm

\u
W
\

M5 x 40 <wuwwswsw( x3
40mm
D1666 x2

|0
(2

12



M4 x 30 <wmmwmmn x24
_30mm_|
D2739 x6

<]

°

M5 x 40 < xS
_40mm_|

D1670%X2 ~o o
° °

D1940 x4

[ e

13



D2693 x2

14



M5 x 40 <ummmwsn( x ]2
40mm
D1941 x4

- )

15



D1735 x1 M2 x 25 ==—— x4
| PN |_25mm_

386mm

M5 x 40 < X3
40mm
D1675 x4

| | O

D1974 x1
o 0 0 o )

D1973 x1
4 O ¢} O o _/




?\o

° \\0 . \\0 ° \\.

17



H121 x 1

H123 x 1

<) X/

18




H171x2

@

D1828 x 1

[+
M6 40& x4
X 40m B
H17 x4

M6

19



FR Consignes de sécurité

Pour garantir votre sécurité et celle de vos enfants, veuillez lire la
présente notice avant de monter et de mettre en place le bac a sable.

Veuillez respecter les consignes suivantes pour garantir la sécurité de
vos enfants.

Informations relatives au bois utilisé

Ce produit a été fabriqué a partir de bois de qualité soigneusement
sélectionné, traité et transformé Le bois étant un produit naturel, il
peut changer d'aspect au fil du temps. Ces changements peuvent se
manifester sous la forme:

- De fentes, trous, fissures, etc. dans le sens des fibres du
bois. Ce phénomene, dU a la différence d’hygrométrie entre
la surface et I'intérieur du bois, est inévitable, tout a fait
normal et n'a aucun effet sur la solidité, la durée de vie et la
garantie du bac.

- De légeres déformations (retrait et gonflement) qui n‘ont
aucun effet sur la sécurité ou l'utilisation du bac.

- De décolorations dues au soleil. Appliquez tous les ans
un traitement de protection approprié (p. ex. un produit
hydrofuge) sur le bois.

- Aubout de la premiere année, utilisez un produit d'entretien
répondant a la norme jouet.

Reglement relatif aux produits biocides (UE n°528/2012)

Le bois traité au Wolmanit Cx-10 est un article traité dans lequel
plusieurs produits biocides ont été délibérément incorporés :
I'nydroxyde carbonate de cuivre/ll/acide borique. Ils protegent le bois
contre la décomposition/les moisissures/I'attaque des insectes. Tenir
a I'écart des produits alimentaires, des boissons et de la nourriture

pour animaux.
Entretien

En cas de non-utilisation pendant une période prolongée (en particulier
pendant la saison hivernale) il est recommandé de démonter les
accessoires, notamment les balangoires, et de les entreposer dans un
endroit sec pour prolonger leur durée de vie

ATTENTION!

Age minimum de l'utilisateur 3+ ans * Assemblage par un adulte
nécessaire + Ne jamais laisser un enfant jouer sans surveillance +
Poids maximum de l'utilisateur 50kg + Usage domestique uniquement
- Destiné a l'usage externe uniquement - Ne convient pas aux enfants
de moins de 36 mois - petites piéces, risque d'étouffement - risque
de chute - Conservez les instructions de montage pour référence
ultérieure -+ Les sieges de balancoire doivent étre a au moins 350 mm
du sol + Placez sur une surface plae a au moins 2 metres de toute
structure ou obstacle tel que des barrieres, un garage, une maison,
des branches, des cordes a linge ou des fils électriques + Ne doit pas
étre installée sur du béton, de l'asphalte ou d'autres surfaces dures -
L'ancrage doit étre installé pour éviter que le cadre ne se souléve en
cours d'utilisation - Il est conseillé d'inspecter régulierement (a savoir
au début d'une saison et chaque mois ensuite) le bon état des parties
principales et des fixations, que tout soit bien huilé (dans le cas de
pieces métalliques), a ce qu'il n'y ait rien de saillant et a ce que tout
soit intact. Remplacez, huilez et/ou resserrez le cas échéant. Le non
suivi de ces précautions risque de blesser ou de poser un danger -
Tous les accessoires attachés tels que les balancoires, les chaines,
cordes etc. doivent étre régulierement inspectés pour déceler la
présence de détériorations. Remplacez les accessoires attachés

en cas de signes de détérioration. Le non suivi de ces précautions
risque de blesser ou de poser un danger - Il est préférable de ne

pas installer le toboggan face au soleil pour éviter que la surface de
glissade soit trop chaude - Veuillez s'il vous plait ne pas apporter de
modification au produit, cela pourrait provoquer une blessure ou
créer un danger - Ne pas trop serrer les écrous et les vis étant donné
que cela peut provoquer leur cisaillement et pourrait provoquer une
défaillance de la structure - Tenir a I'écart des animaux.

L'extension de garantie est uniguement disponible au RU.

ES Seccion de asesoramiento

Para garantizar su seguridad, la del instalador y la de sus hijos, es impor-
tante que lea completamente estas instrucciones antes de comenzar a
colocar e instalar este producto.

Recomendaciones para la madera

20

Este producto se ha fabricado con madera de alta calidad. Hemos cuida-
do en detalle la seleccidn, el tratamiento y la mecanizacién de la madera
antes de ofrecérsela. La madera es un producto natural y, como tal,
experimenta cambios en el curso de su vida. Esto significa que podrfa:

- Presentar grietas (brechas, rendijas, aperturas, rajas, fracturas) en la
Iinea del grano. Estas aperturas de deben a la diferencia de humedad
existente entre las superficies internas y externas de la madera. Es
de esperar, es totalmente aceptable y no afectara a la resistencia
integral, la duracion o la garantia del producto.

- Deformacién y distorsion de su forma. Cualquier distorsion sera leve
y no afectara a la seguridad ni al disfrute del producto.

- Pérdida de color por el efecto de la luz del sol. La madera se deberia
tratar con un producto patentado que actle como barrera protecto-
ra, por ejemplo, un producto hidréfugo, una vez al afio.

- Tras el primer afio de uso, aplique un tratamiento de buena calidad
seguro para el uso de los nifios..

Reglamento sobre productos biocidas EU 528/2012

La madera tratada Wolmanit Cx-10 es un articulo tratado que incorpo-
ra productos biocidas: Carbonato hidréxido de cobre/ll/acido bérico.
Protegen la madera del deterioro, la descomposicidn y los ataques de
insectos. Manténganse alejados de la comida, la bebida y los utensilios
para alimentar a los animales.

Mantenimiento rutinario

Durante largos periodos de inactividad (particularmente durante el
invierno), se sugiere que los accesorios oscilantes se desmonten y se
guarden en un lugar seco. Asi, se prolongara la vida de tales accesorios

AVERTENCIA

Edad minima del usuario 3+ afios + El montaje de este juguete debe
llevarlo a cabo un adulto + Se recomienda en todo momento la
supervision de un adulto + Peso maximo del usuario: 50kg + Utilicese
exclusivamente en el ambito doméstico - Utilicese exclusivamente al
aire libre * No es conveniente para nifios menores de 36 meses, ya que
posee partes pequefias que podrian causar asfixia- peligro de cafdas

- Conserve las instrucciones de montaje, ya que podria necesitarlas

en el futuro + Los asientos del columpio deben estar a una distancia
minima del suelo de 350mm - Colocar en una superficie plana a, al
menos, 2 m de distancia de estructuras u obstrucciones tales como
vallas, garajes, casas, ramas colgantes, tendales o cables eléctricos + No
debe instalarse sobre superficies asfaltadas ni cementadas ni sobre
cualquier otra superficie dura + Debe instalarse el anclaje para evitar
que la estructura se levante mientras se esté utilizando * Se aconseja
comprobar regularmente (por ejemplo al principio de la temporaday,
posteriormente, una vez al mes) que todas las partes/fijaciones estén
bien sujetas, ubricadas (si son metdlicas) e intactas y no presenten
puntos ni bordes afilados. Sustituya, lubrique o apriete las partes/fija-
ciones segln sea necesario. De no hacerlo, esto podria resultar en le-
siones o situaciones peligrosas + Debe comprobarse regularmente que
los componentes como columpios, cadenas, cuerdas, etc. no present-
en signos de deterioro. En caso de que alglin componente presente
signos de deterioro, sustitlyalo. De no hacerlo, esto podria resultar

en lesiones o situaciones peligrosas * Podria ser adecuado garantizar
que el tobogan no esté orientado en direccién al sol para evitar que la
superficie se caliente en exceso * No realice modificaciones en el pro-
ducto, podra provocar lesiones o peligros + No sobreapriete tuercas

ni tornillos. Esto podria provocar que se rompan y, potencialmente,
causar un fallo estructural - Mantenga a los animales a una distancia
segura de este producto.

IT Awertenze di sicurezza

Per la sicurezza del montatore, quella dei vostri bambini e la vostra, pri-
ma di iniziare la posa e il montaggio della sabbiera e importante leggere
attentamente queste istruzioni.

Caratteristiche del legno

Questo articolo e prodotto in legno di elevata qualita. Prima della vendi-
ta, il legno e stato selezionato, trattato e lavorato con cura.

Il legno & un prodotto naturale e quindi nel tempo puo subire dei cam-
biamenti che possono manifestarsi nel modo seguente:

- Formazione di fenditure (fori, fessure, crepe) lungo le fibre. Queste
aperture sono dovute alla differenza di umidita sulla superficie e allin-
terno del legno. Questo fenomeno & normalissimo e non influisce in
alcun modo sulla stabilita, la durata di vita e la garanzia del prodotto;



Variazioni nella forma. Ogni cambiamento di forma e da considerarsi
minimo e non influisce in alcun modo sulla sicurezza di questo pro-
dotto;

- Scolorimento. L'esposizione diretta ai raggi solari puo provocare lo
scolorimento del legno, per cui ogni anno quest'ultimo andrebbe
protetto con un prodotto adatto
(per es. contro l'acqua

- Dopo il primo anno trattare il prodotto con un prodotto di protezione
di elevata qualita, adatto per i giochi in legno per bambini

Regolamento UE n. 528/2012 sui biocidi

Il legno trattato con Wolmanit Cx-10 e un prodotto lavorato che incor-
pora carbonato rameico/acido borico, due biocidi. Proteggono il legno
da marcescenza, putrefazione e attacchi d'insetti. Conservare lontano da
alimenti, bevande e mangimi.

Manutenzione

In caso di inutilizzo prolungato (in particolare durante la stagione inver-
nale), si suggerisce di smontare gli accessori quali ad esempio le altalene
e conservarle all'asciutto per prolungarne la durata

ATTENZIONE!

Etd minima dell'utente 3+ anni * £ necessario I'assemblaggio di un adul-
to + Si raccomanda sempre la supervisione di un adulto - Peso massi-
mo dell'utente 50kg + Solo per uso domestico + Solo per uso esterno

+ Non adatto a bambini al di sotto dei 36 mesi. Contiene pezzi piccoli.
Pericolo di soffocamento-Pericolo di caduta « Conservare le istruzioni
di assemblaggio per usi futuri + | sedili dell'altalena devono trovarsi

ad almeno 350 mm dal suolo + Posizionare su una superficie piana di
almeno 2 metri da qualsiasi struttura o ostacolo come recinzione, ga-
rage, casa, rami sporgenti, linee di lavanderia o cavi elettrici -+ Non deve
essere installata sul cemento, l'asfalto o qualsiasi altra superficie dura -
L'ancora deve essere montata, per impedire eventuali sollevamenti del
telaio durante I'utilizzo + Si consiglia, su base regolare (ad es. all'inizio
della stagione e una volta al mese dopo di allora), di verificare che tutte
le parti/I'equipaggiamento principali siano sicuri, ben oliati (se metallici),
non presentino punte/ bordi taglienti e siano intatti. Se necessario, sos-
tituire, oliare e/o serrare. La mancata osservanza di queste indicazioni
potrebbe comportare infortuni o pericol + Qualsiasi elemento fissato,
come altalene, catene, corde, ecc. deve essere regolarmente esam-
inato alla ricerca di segni di deterioramento. Sostituirlo se presenta
segni di deterioramento. La mancata osservanza di queste indicazioni
potrebbe comportare infortuni o pericoli + Si consiglia di non orientare
lo scivolo verso il sole onde evitare che si surriscaldi eccessivamente
durante la giornata + Si prega di non apportare modifiche al prodotto,
potrebbe provocare lesioni o rischi » Non serrare eccessivamente i
dadi e le viti, in quanto cio potrebbe causarne il taglio e potenzialmente
un guasto strutturale - Tenere gli animali a distanza di sicurezza da
questo prodotto.

DE Sicherheitshinweise

FuUr die Sicherheit des Monteurs, die Sicherheit Ihres Kindes und fur
Ihre eigene Sicherheit ist es wichtig, dass diese Anleitung vor Beginn der
Positionierung und Montage des Produkts vollstandig gelesen wird.

Hinweise zur Holzbeschaffenheit

Dieses Produkt wurde aus hochwertigem Holz hergestellt. Das Holz
wurde vor dem Verkauf sorgfaltig ausgewahlt, behandelt und bearbeitet.
Holz ist ein Naturprodukt und kann sich daher im Laufe der Zeit verdn-
dern. Die Veranderungen kdnnen sich wie folgt manifestieren:

- Eskonnen sich Offnungen (Llcken, Schlitze, Risse, Spalten) entlang
der Holzfaser bilden. Diese Offnungen entstehen durch den

Feuchtigkeitsunterschied auf der Holzoberflache und im Inneren des
Holzes. Dies ist zu erwarten, vollkommen akzeptabel und beein-
trachtigt die eigentliche Stabilitat, Lebensdauer und Garantie des
Produktes keinesfalls.

- Veranderungen in der Form. Jegliche Formveranderung wird geringfu-
gig sein und die Sicherheit sowie die Freude an diesem Produkt nicht
beeintrachtigen.

- Das Holz kann unter Sonneneinstrahlung verblassen. Das Holz sollte
jedes Jahr mit einem geeigneten Produkt, z.B. zum Schutz vor Wasser,
behandelt werden.

- Behandeln Sie das Produkt nach dem ersten Gebrauchsjahr
mit einem hochwertigen Pflegemittel, das fUr den Einsatz an Kindersel-

zeug geeignet ist.

Verordnung (EU) Nr. 528/2012 zu Biozidprodukten

Mit Wolmanit Cx-10 behandeltes Holz ist ein behandeltes Produkt,

das die folgenden Biozidprodukte enthalt: Kupferhydroxidcarbonat/Il/
Borsaure. Diese schitzen Holz vor Faulnis, Verrottung und Insektenbe-
fall. Von Lebensmitteln, Getranken und Tiernahrung fernhalten.

Instandhaltung

Es wird empfohlen, dass Gerate wie Schaukeln bei langerer Nichtver-
wendung (insbesondere im Winter) abgebaut und an einem trockenen
Ort gelagert werden. Dies verlangert die Lebensdauer eines solchen

ACHTUNG!

Das Mindestalter fur Benutzer betrdgt 3+ Jahre * Montage muss durch
einen Erwachsenen erfolgen + Sollte nur unter unmittelbarer Aufsicht
von Erwachsenen benutzt werden + Hochstgewicht des Benutzers 50kg

» Nur zur Nutzung im Freien geeignet + Nur fur den privaten Gebrauch

+ Nicht fur Kinder unter 36 Monaten geeignet - Kleinteile, Erstickungs-
gefahr - Sturzgefahr + Bewahren Sie die Montageanleitung fur eine
spatere Nutzung auf + Schaukelsitze mussen sich mindestens 350 mm
Uber dem FulRboden befinden - Auf einer ebenen Flache von mindestens
2 mvon einer Struktur oder einem Hindernis wie Zaun, Garage, Haus,
Uberhangenden Zweigen, Wascheleinen oder elektrischen Drahten
entfernt aufstellen + Sollte nicht Uber Beton, Asphalt oder anderen harten
Oberflachen angebracht werden + Der Anker verhindert, dass der Rahmen
wahrend der Nutzung angehoben wird + Es wird empfohlen, dass alle
wichtigen Teile/Befestigungen regelmalig (also am Anfang der Saison
und danach monatlich) darauf Uberpruft werden, ob diese sicher und gut
gedlt (falls metallisch) und intakt sind, und keine. Es wird empfohlen, dass
alle wichtigen Teile/Befestigungen regelmalig (also am Anfang der Saison
und danach monatlich) darauf Uberpruft werden, ob diese sicher und

gut geolt (falls metallisch) und intakt sind, und keine scharfen Ecken und
Kanten aufweisen. Ersetzen, 6len und/oder ziehen Sie die Teile fest, wenn
notig. Wenn Sie dies nicht tun, kann dies zu Verletzungen oder Gefahren
flhren - Jegliche Befestigungen wie Schaukeln, Ketten, Seile etc. missen
regelmalig auf Abnutzung Uberprift werden. Ersetzen Sie jegliche Befes-
tigungen, wenn diese Abnutzungen aufweisen. Wenn Sie dies nicht tun,
kann dies zu Verletzungen oder Gefahren flhren - Mdglicherweise muss
sichergestellt werden, dass die Folie nicht direkter Sonneneinstrahlung
ausgesetzt ist, um ein zu starkes Erwarmen der Oberflache zu verhindern.
Keine Anderungen am Produkt vornehmen. Das kann zu Gefahren und
Verletzungen fuhren « Muttern und Schrauben nicht zu fest anziehen, da
diese dann brechen kdnnen, was moglicherweise zu Strukturversagen
fahrt + AuBer Reichweite von Tieren halten.

»a3lAR

+3 paiiall eal aY) aal)
Al (add Jleal) o) sal s il Gl
Jleadl pladinl die Gull LS (e @3l Gl ) 353 58 ) 9 ey ey
50Kg pasinsal ()5} () 22
Laid 12 aladiuS
Lad gllall o) sgl) 8 aladiul
o) yal o 552 1568 36 e ad gee Jiy Gl JabDU dudlia ye
Lsiudl jlad - glial jlad o 3 ra
Miise 223 Sleadl ca i dalal) cilagailly Laiia)
e 350 za ol acliad a1 aall 5 5Sy of 5 5 5
wle sl JSa Gl e s Y e e 2 b (5 5he o pas
sl dae Jual sl dliie a5 J3ie sl Gl all i L) Jie
A S A,
S Al Al w38 S Sl it e e
AV saliall mhaul) ol cailany)
gl Ay e JUall das (e (550 IS5 L) meaty
i) Q) 8 5 A ) adadll (and dacliad el JS vie i
Ariian CalS 13)( ailall JSAIL a5 il (o 3l
)Yl e sty e (e Sl )l
lganniti ol adadll Jlagind e ajal Lagiad s il Y
228 Jiay aliil) axe (L alel 35 puall die AlSaly Lk
hlaall dlin i sl clbal &igas Lgie aaiy 38 5aY)

21



22

el Jie Zialall o) 31 e 55 5all CalSI 5 )5 i o)

Al Ledli gy La dga g cVlaia @lld e g Jua¥ls cl Sl g

alall ae Leili Lo Jule el Jla 8 dslaall o) 3aY) Jlaiuly
bl o clila) Gigan die any 38 elly Ll e o

ol Zail olasY aiiall dgal o pae (o i anliall (e ()5S 8
3omS Aan A Y s TaulaY),

Sl Ayl ) el gag a8 mtiadl e cDbaei 4 ¢ ja) axe oo
ball (i jadll,

el Gy 8 G aelisall 5 el saall Jay ) alSa) 3 LS Y
S dhe ) (g2 of Jainall Ga s Lpaad,

PL OSTRZEZENIE!

Minimalny wiek uzytkownika: 3+ lat + Wymaga montazu przez osobe
dorostg + Zalecany jest staty nadzér osoby dorostej - Maksymalna waga
uzytkownika 50kg * Tylko do uzytku domowego * Tylko do stosowania
na dworze * Nie nadaje sie dla dzieci w wieku ponizej 36 miesiecy -
mate elementy, ryzyko zadtawienia - ryzyko upadku + Zachowaj instruk-
Cje montazu na przysztosce « Siedzenie hustawki musi sie znajdowac co
najmniej 350 mm nad podtozem + Produkt nalezy potozy¢ na ptaskie]
powierzchni co najmniej 2 m od jakiejkolwiek konstrukgji lub przesz-
kody, takiej jak ogrodzenie, garaz, budynek, zwisajace gatezie, sznurki
do suszenia ubran lub przewody elektryczne + Nie nalezy instalowac
nad betonem, asfaltem | innymi twardymi nawierzchniami - Kotwice tr-
zeba zamocowa(, zeby podczas uzytkowania rama nie unosita sie * Za-
leca sie regularne (tzn. na poczatku sezonu, a nastepnie raz na miesigc)
kontrolowanie wszystkich najwazniejszych czescii mocowan, wcelu
upewnienia sie, ze sg ezpieczne, dobrze nasmarowane (w przypadku
elementow metalowych), nie majg ostrych zakonczen/krawedzi i sg
nieuszkodzone. W razie potrzeby nalezy je wymieni¢, nasmarowac i/
lub poprawi¢ mocowanie. W przeciwnym razie moze dojs¢ do obrazen
Ciata lub sytuacji niebezpiecznych + Nalezy regularnie sprawdzac stan
techniczny wszystkich elementéw takich jak hustawki, tarncuchy, liny itp.
W razie stwierdze- nia uszkodzen lub oznak zuzycia nalezy wymienic
dany element. W przeciwnym razie moze doj$¢ do obrazen ciata lub
sytuacji niebezpiecznych + Warto zadba¢, zeby zjezdzalnia nie byfa ust-
awiona bezposrednio w kierunku storica, aby zapobiec nieprzyjemne-
mu nagrzaniu sie jej powierzchni + Nie nalezy wprowadzac zadnych
modyfikacji w produkcie, poniewaz moze to spowodowac obrazenia
Ciata lub zagrozenie + Nie wolno za mocno dokrecac nakretek ani srub,
poniewaz moze to spowodowac ich $ciecie i ewentualne uszkodzenie
konstrukgji produktu.

SV VARNING!

Lagsta anvandaralder 3+ ar » Montering av en vuxen kravs - Tillsyn av
en vuxen rekommenderas alltid + Hogsta anvandarvikt 50kg + Endast
for hemmabruk + Endast for utomhusbruk - Ej lamplig for barn
under 36 manader - sma delar, kvavningsrisk - risk for fall + Behall
monteringsanvisningarna for framtida bruk + Gungans sittbrador
maste befinna sig minst 350 mm ovanfor underlaget « Placera pa

en jamn yta minst tva meter fran byggnader eller hinder som staket,
garage, hus, dverhdngande grenar, tvattlinor eller elledningar « Far
inte placeras pa betong, asfalt eller andra harda underlag + Ankaret
ska monteras for att forhindra att ramen lyfts upp under anvandning
- Det rekommenderas att alla delar/ fdstanordningar inspekteras
regelbundet (t.ex. i borjan av sasongen och varje manad darefter) for
att sakerstdlla att de ar sakra och inoljade (om det ar metalldelar),
inte har ndgra vassa spetsar/kanter och ar intakta. Byt ut, olja och/
eller spann at vid behov. Underlatenhet att géra detta, kan resultera
i skador eller fara « Alla tillbehor som gungor, kedjor, rep, osv. maste
inspekteras regelbundet for tecken pa slitage. Byt ut samtliga tillbe-
hor som uppvisar tecken pa slitage. Underldtenhet att gora detta,
kan resultera i skador eller fara « Undvik att placera glidenheten i
direkt solljus for att férhindra att ytan blir obehagligt varm - Gor inga
andringar pa produkten, det kan leda till skada eller fara * Dra inte at
muttrar och skruvar for hart eftersom det kan fa dem att slitas ned
och potentiellt orsaka strukturella fel.

NL WAARSCHUWING!

Minimum leeftijd van gebruiker: 3+ jaar + Vyzaduje se montaz
dospélou osobou + Doporucuje se po celou dobu dozor dospélé oso-
by + Maximalni hmotnost uzivatele 50kg + Pouze pro domaci pouzitf

+ Pouze pro venkovni pouziti + Niet geschikt voor kinderen jonger
dan 36 maanden - kleine onderdelen, verstikkingsgevaar - valgevaar
+ Ponechejte si montazni navod pro budouci pouziti + Schommels
dienen zich minimaal 350mm boven de grond te bevinden - Plaats
op een viak oppervlak op minstens 2m van constructies en ob-
stakels zoals hekken, garage, huis, overhangende takken, waslijnen

of elektrische draden « Nesmf se instalovat nad betonovym, asfal-
tovym nebo jakymkoliv jinym tvrdym povrchem - Het anker dient
aangebracht te worden om te voorkomen dat het frame tijdens
gebruik opgetild wordt - Doporucuje se, aby viechny hlavni dily/
upevnovaci prvky byly pravidelné kontrolovany (napf. na zacatku
sezdny a pak jednou za mésic), zdali jsou Fadné zajistény, dobre
amazany (u kovovych prvk{) a zdali nemajit Zddné ostré body/hrany
a zdali jsou kompletni. V pfipadé potfeby je vyménte, namazte a/
nebo utdhnéte. Pokud tak neucinite, mdze to vést k Urazu ¢i ohrozeni
- V8echna pfislusenstvi, jako napf. houpacky, fetézy, lana, atd., je
nutno pravidelné kontrolovat, zda nevykazuji priznaky opotfebent.
Vymente jakakoliv prisluSenstvi, jestlize zjistite priznaky opotrebeni.
Pokud tak neucinite, m(iZe to vést k Urazu & ohroZenf - Zorg ervoor
dat de glijbaan niet in de volle zon staat, zodat het oppervlak niet te
heet wordt + Maak geen aanpassingen aan het product, dit kan letsel
of gevaar veroorzaken + Draai de moeren en schroeven niet te vast,
anders kunnen ze gaan schuiven en mogelijk een structurele storing
veroorzaken.

CZ VAROVANI!

Minimalni vek uzivatele je 3+ let + VyZaduje se montaz dospelou osobou
- Doporucuje se po celou dobu dozor dospélé osoby - Maximalnf hmot-
nost uzivatele 50kg + Pouze pro domaci pouziti - Pouze pro venkovni
pouzitl + Nenf vhodné pro déti mladsi 36 mésicl - drobné soucasti,
nebezpeci ududeni - nebezpeli padu + Ponechejte si montaznf navod pro
budouci pouziti + Sedadla houpacky museji byt minimalné 350 mm nad
zemf - Produkt umistéte na rovny povrch, minimalné 2 metry od jakékoli
stavby nebo prekazky, napriklad plotu, garadZze, domu, vétvi, Sidr na
pradlo nebo elektrickych kabell + Nesmi se instalovat nad betonovym,
asfaltovym nebo jakymkoliv jinym tvrdym povrchem -« Je nutno nainstal-
ovat kotvu, aby se zabranilo jakémukoliv zdvihu rému pfi pouzivanf -
Doporucuje se, aby vdechny hlavni dily/upevriovaci prvky byly pravidelné
kontrolovany (napf. na zacatku sezény a pak jednou za mésic), zdali
jsou radné zajistény, dobf'e namazany (u kovovych prvkd) a zdali nemaijit
Zadné ostré body/hrany a zdali jsou kompletni. V pfipadé potreby je
vyménte, namazte a/nebo utahnéte. Pokud tak neucinite, mlZe to vést
k Urazu Ciohrozen +V3echna prislusenstvi, jako napf. houpacky, Fetézy,
lana, atd., je nutno pravidelné kontrolovat, zda nevykazujipfiznaky
opotrebeni. Vyménte jakakoliv prisluSenstvi, jestlize zjistite priznaky
opotrebeni. Pokud tak neucinite, mize to vést k Urazu ¢i ohrozenf -
Doporucujeme zajistit, aby sklicko nebylo obraceno pfimo ke slunci, aby
povrch nebyl nepffjemné horky - Neprovadéjte zadné Upravy produktu,
nebot by to mohlo mit za nasledek zranéni nebo nebezpecnou situaci *
Matice a Srouby nepretédhnéte, nebot by to mohlo zpUsobit jejich opotre-
benf a pfipadné zapricinit konstrukéni selhant.

SK UPOZORNENIE

Minimalny vek pouZzivatela je 3+ rokov * VyZaduje sa montaz dospelou
osobou + Dozor dospelej osoby sa odporuca poceld dobu + Maximalna
hmotnost pouzivatela 50kg + Iba pre domace poutitie * Iba pre vonka-
jSie pouzitie * Nevhodné pre deti mladSie ako 36 mesiacov - malé ¢as-
tice, riziko zadusenia - riziko padu + Ponechajte si ndvod na montaz pre
pripad buduceho pouzitia * Hojdacie sedadla musia byt minimalne 350
mm nad zemou + Umiestnite na rovnu plochu minimalne 2 metre od
akejkolvek konstrukcie ¢i prekazky, ako je plot, gardz, dom, previsajlce
vetvy stromu, Snudry na susenie bielizne i elektrické vedenie * Nesmie
sa inStalovat nad beténovym, asfaltovym alebo inym tvrdympovrchom -
Kotva musf byt nainstalovana, aby sa zabranilo zabranilo akémukolvek
zdvihnutiu rdmu pocas pouzivania + Odporuca sa pravidelna kontrola
(napr. na zaciatku sezény a potomo mesiac) hlavnych ¢asti/upevnent,
Ci su zaistené, dobrr naolejované (ak su kovové), ¢i na nich nie su

ostré body/rohy a ¢i st kompletné. V pripade potreby ich nahradte,
naolejujte a/alebo utiahnite. Zanedbanie takejto ¢innosti m6Ze mat za
nasledok Uraz alebo iné nebezpeclenstvo * Vietky pridavné zariadenia
ako hojdacky, retaze, land a pod. musia byt pravidelne preskidsané

i nevykazuju priznaky opotrebenia. V3etky zariadenia vykazujice
priznaky potrebenia vymerite. Zanedbanie takejtocinnosti méze mat
za nasledok Uraz alebo iné nebezpecenstvo + Odporucame zabezpecit,
aby nebola Smyklavka vystavena priamemu dopadu sinecnych lucov,
inak sa mo6Ze jej povrch neprijemne zohriat + Produkt nemodifikujte
Ziadnym sposobom, mohlo by to viest k zraneniam ¢i ohrozeniu - Mat-
ice a skrutky nepritahujte viac ako je potrebné, mdze to spdsobit ich
poskodenie a potencialne vznik sktrukturalnej chyby.

DA ADVARSEL!

Minimum brugeralder 3+ ar + Skal samles af en voksen + Ber altid an-
vendes under opsyn af en voksen + Maksimum brugervaegt 50kg + Kun
til hjemmebrug + Kun til udenders brug - Ikke egnet til bgrn under

36 maneder - sma dele, fare for kveelning - faldfare + Gem samleve-
jledningen til fremtidig brug *+ Gyngesader skal vaere minimum 350
mm over jorden + Placer pa en plan overflade, mindst 2 m fra enhver
struktur eller obstruktion som et hegn, garage, hus, overhaengende
grene, tgjledninger eller elektriske ledninger « Ma ikke installeres over



beton, asfalt eller andre harde overflader + Ankeret skal fastggres, sa
det undgas, at rammen lgfter sig under brug - Det anbefales at tjekke
regelmaessigt (f.eks. i starten af seesonen og derefter hver maned), at
alle hoveddele/fastgarelser er sikre, velsmurte (hvis de er af met-

al), ikke har skarpe punkter/kanter og er intakte. Udskift, smar og/
eller stram efter om nedvendigt. Sker dette ikke, kan resultatet blive
personskade eller fare - Alle fastgarelser sdsom gynger, kaeder, reb
osv. skal regelmaessigt undersgges for tegn pa nedbrydning. Udskift
fastgarelser, hvis der er tegn pa nedbrydning. Sker dette ikke, kan re-
sultatet blive personskade eller fare « Det kan maske vare relevant at
sikre, at slisken ikke vender direkte mod solen, sa den ikke bliver ube-
hageligt varm + Foretag ikke nogen andringer til produktet, da dette
kan medfere skade eller fare - Overstram ikke meatrikker og skruer, da
dette kan fa dem til at skeere og potentielt forarsage strukturfejl.

HU FIGYELMEZTETES!

Minimalis felhasznaldk kora 3+ év « Felndtt Osszeszerelése szlkséges
+ Minden alkalommal egy felnétt felUgyelete mellett ajanlott « Max.
terhelhet&ség 50kg + Csak otthoni hasznalatra - Kultéri hasznalatra -
Nem alkalmas 36 honapnal fiatalabb gyerekek szamara - apro részek,
fulladasveszély - esési veszély « Orizze a szerelési utasitést késébbi
hasznalatra * A hinta Uléseinek legaldbb 350mm a féld felett kell len-
nuk - Helyezze egyenletes fellletre legaldbb 2 méter tavolsagra barm-
ilyen szerkezettdl vagy akadalytdl, mint példaul kerités, garazs, haz,
tulnyuld fadg, szaritd kotél vagy elektromos vezeték « Nem telepithetd
betonra, aszfaltra vagy barmely mas kemény fellletre + A horgonyt
Ugy kell felszerelni, hogy a hasznalat kdzben a vaz ne emelkedjen *
Azt ajanljuk, hogy a rendszeres hasznalat alatt (vagyis a szezon elején,
majd azutan havonta) valamennyi fébb rész/szerelvény biztositva
legyen, jol olajozva (ha fém), hogy ne legyenek éles részek és, hogy
sértetlen legyen. Cserélje ki, olajozza és/ vagy tegye feszesebbé ha
szUkséges. Ennek elmulasztasa sérulést vagy veszélyt okozhat + Mind-
en felszerelést, példaul hintat, lancokat, koteleket, stb. rendszeresen
meg kell vizsgalni min&ségromlas szempontjabdl. Cseréljen ki minden
mellékletet, ha a mindségromlasnak jeleitalalhatok. Ennek elmulasz-
tésa sérulést vagy veszélyt okozhat - SzUkség szerint bizonyosodjon
meg arrdl, hogy a csliszda nem a f6 napsutési irdnyaban all, fgy
megakadalyozhatja, hogy a csuszda felszine kellemetlenul meleg
legyen - Kérjuk ne végezzen semmilyen mddositast a terméken, mert
az sérulést vagy veszélyt okozhat - Ne szoritsa tul az anyakat és a
csavarokat, mert eldeformalddhatnak és esetleges szerkezeti hibat
okozhatnak.

TR UYAR!

Minimum kullanici yasi 3+ yil - Bir yetiskin tarafindan monte etmesi
gerekir « Her zaman yetiskin gdzetimi 6nerilir + Maksimum kullanici
agirhgr 50kg « Yalnizca ev kullanimiigin « Yalnizca dis mekan kullanimi
+ 36 aylktan kiguk ¢ocuklar icin uygun degildir - kiiguk parcalar,
bogulma tehlikesi - dusme tehlikesi + Montaj aciklamalarini ileride kul-
lanim i¢in saklayin - Salincak koltuklari yerden en az 350 mm yukarida
olmalidir + Herhangi bir yapidan veya cit, garaj, ev, sarkan dallar,
camaslr ipleri veya elektrik kablolari gibi engellerden en az 2 m me-
safede duz bir zemine yerlestirin + Beton, asfalt veya herhangi diger
bir sert zemin Uzerine kurulmamalidir » Kullanim sirasinda ¢ergevenin
kalkmasini dnlemek icin demir sabitlenmelidir « TUm ana pargalarin/
tespit elemanlarinin glvenli, (metalikse) iyi yaglanmis oldugunu,
keskin noktalar/ kenarlar olmadigini ve saglam oldugunu gérmek icin
duzenli olarak (mevsim basinda ve sonra her ay) kontrol edilmeleri
dnerilir. Gerektiginde degistirin, yaglayin ve/veya sikilastirin. Bunlarin
yapllmamasi yaralanmaya veya tehlikeye yolagabilir + Salincak, zincir,
halat vs. gibi ekler bozulma belirtisi olup olmadigini gormek icin
dizenli olarak incelenmelidir. Bunlarin yapilmamasi yaralanmaya veya
tehlikeye yol agabilir « YUzeyin rahatsiz edici derecede sicak olmasinin
dnlenmesi icin kaydiragin giinesin ana yontne bakmamasini saglamak
uygun olabilir + Lutfen Grinde higbir degisiklik yapmayin, yaralanma
ve tehlikeyle sonuclanabilir + Vida ve civatalari fazla sikistirmayin;
cunkd bu, kirlmalarina ve olasilikla yapisal bozukluga neden olabilir.

EL MPOEIAOMOIHZH!

EAdyLotn nAkkia xpriotn 3+ €tn + Artatteltat cuvappoAdynon amno
EVAALKA * YUVLOTATAL N oUVEXNG ETILRAEPN amd evhAlka * MéyLoto
Bdpog xpriotn 50kg + MAVO yla olkLakn xprion * Movo yla eEwTepkn
Xpron * Aev elvat KatdA\nAo yla atsLd KATw Twy 36 JNVwy -
TIEPLEXEL PIKPA KoppATLa, KivEuvo Tviypou - KivSuvog Trtwong
DUAGETE TG 08nyleg cuvappoAdynaongG yla HEANOVTLKN xprion * Ta
kaBlopata TPEMEL va améyouv TouAdyLotov 350mm ard Tto €5a@oc
- TOTIOBETNOTE O€ €MMESN €TLPYAVELA OE ATTOOTAON TOUAGXLOTOV 2
LETPWVY aTo 0TIoLASHTIOTE SO 1) EUTIOSLO, OTIWE PPAXTEC, YKAPAL,
omitia, KAadLd, amAWOTPEG 1) NAEKTPLKA KaAwSLa + n Tomobétnon Sev
TIPETEL va yiveTal TTAVw attd oKUPOSELQ, AGEAATO 1) OTIOLASHTIOTE

AM\N okAnpn emtpdvela + O yavtog TpETeL va TomoBeteltal, Wote

Va amoTpETETaL N avuPwaon tou TAatolou katd tn StdpKeLa tng
XPrONG * aG OUPPBOUAEUOULE VA EAEYXETE TAKTIKA (SNA. OTNV €vapen
NG BepLVnG TTEPLOSOUL KAy, KAToTILY, pla gopd To prjva) av oAa ta
Baotka eEaptiuata/ eEaptrpata cuvapuoync elvat ac@ain, cwotd
AaSwpEéva (av elvat HETAAAKA), XWpPLG aunpa akpa/ TIPOEEOYEC KAl
akepata. Avtikablotdte, AaSWvete kaun oplyyete ta egaptrpata
OTIOTE amatte(tal. AlapopeTIKE, VEEXETAL VA TIPOKUWEL TPAUHATIOHOG
N kivSuvog + Tuxov ekaptrpata mpdodeang OTwWG KOUVLEG, AAUGLSEC,
OXOWLA KATL. TIPETTEL VA EAEYXOVTAL TAKTIKA YLa eVSELEELC pBOPAG.
AVTLKATAOTIOTE OTIOLOSATIOTE EEAPTNHA TTPOCSEDNG, AV UTIAPYOUV
onuasdia eBopAC. ALAPOPETIKG, EVEEXETAL VA TIPOKUPEL TPAUPATLOPOG
r klvSuvog + Tuviotdtat n ToouAnBpa va pnv elvat atpappévn pog
TOV NALO TIPOKELPEVOU Va PNV {eoTalvetal UTEPPOALKA N ETTLPAVELL
NG * MnV TpotoToleite To TTpoldy, KaBwg evEéxeTal va TIpoKUPOoLV
Tpaupatiopol ) kivéuvol + Mnv aptyyete utepBoAtkd ta magudsdia
KaL TLG BiSeg, emeldn) pmopel va omdoouy Kat va TipokUPeL SOk
OQAALQ.

ZH &£
RACH 4 3+
2 2%
BB I BE A
KA R #E 50kg
AL BEAE
A A

RN R T B 2 R S LA BRI SE i, ANE S 3 6 A LA
TILE.

EOR IR LY W B A L a2 S L JA

FREJ) A0 251 22 /1> ey HH M T 350mm

JCEAEAK 2RI b, BT SR 2 oK,
W PR D3R, TR AIMEL. B4 el 2k

AP ZAAEIKYE A BT AT He At M2 A 1 L

A ISR AL A AT [ 5, LA A P SO R HE 24

EVCEW] (F2], ZJafA) AT R /R
wafall bk GEOveBErr) B BRI/ 1% B 5E
LR DERTE, ki

AN/ BT 75 NA] e i i 3 sUe

DAGEWI BT (BT BE2% . 4823 LR
Ro HAHBMLE, NEH F. B0 RESIE RMAF B H
i B DR AN LR W B 0 TRAE D LA 2 Ak, P R WAL 2,
ANAIE.

B AT AR AT R
TP IR REFIIR 22§95 1 5%
e

LB S R L A

IS VIDVORUN!

Lagmarksaldur notanda 3+ ar + Samsetning af halfu fullordinna askilin
Eftirlit af halfu fullordinna askilid 6llum stundum « Hamarkspyngd notanda
50 kg + Adeins til notkunar innanhuss + Adeins til notkunar utanhuss *
Hentar ekki bornum yngri en 36 manada - litlir hiutir, k6fnunarhaetta

- fallhaetta + Geymid leidbeiningahandbdkina til sidari uppflettingar +
Réluseeti verdur ad vera a.m.k. 350 mm yfir jordu + Setjid a slétt yfirbord
fa.m.k. 2 m fjarlaegd fra ollum byggingum eda hindrunum eins og
girdingum, bilskdrum, hdsum, hangandi greinum, pvottasnirum eda
rafmagnsvirum + Ma ekki koma fyrir & steypu, malbiki eda 63ru hoérdou
yfirbordi « Festingunni skal koma fyrir til ad hindra ad ramminn opnist
medan & notkun stendur + Maelt er med pvi ad allir helstu hlutarnir/
festingarnar séu skodadir reglubundid (p.e. { byrjun timabilsins og
méanadarlega eftir pad) m.t.t. pess hvort peir séu dryggir, vel smurdir (ef
malmar), hafi enga skarpa odda/brinir og séu 6skemmdir. Skiptid um,
smyrjid og/eda herdid pegar porf krefur. Sé pad ekki gert, getur pad valdid
meidslum eda heettu + Skoda parf reglubundid alla aukahlutir eins og
rélur, kedjur, reipi o.s.frv. Skiptid um aukahluti ef merki eru um skemmdir.
Sé pad ekki gert, getur pad valdid meidslum eda heettu + Pad kann ad vera
videigandi ad tryggja ad rolan snui ekki { sélaratt til ad koma fveg fyrir ad
yfirbordid verdi dpaegilega heitt - Vinsamlegast gerid engar breytingar

a vorunni, pad getur valdié meidslum eda heettu « Vinsamlegast haldid
dyrum  6ruggri fjarlaegd fra vorunni.

FI VAROITUS!

Lagmarksaldur notanda 3+ ar + Samsetning af halfu fullordinna askilin -

AT e BN G E BE .
75 U2 o L+ T I T R RS R 451

23



Eftirlit af halfu fullordinna askilid ollum stundum + Hamarkspyngd notanda

50 kg + Adeins til notkunar innanhuss - Adeins til notkunar utanhuss *

Hentar ekki bornum yngri en 36 manada - litlir hiutir, kdfnunarhaetta

- fallhaetta + Geymid leidbeiningahandbdkina til sidari uppflettingar +

Réluseeti verdur ad vera a.m.k. 350 mm yfir joréu + Setjid a slétt yfirbord

fa.m.k. 2 m fijarlaegd fra ollum byggingum eda hindrunum eins og

girdingum, bilskdrum, hdsum, hangandi greinum, pvottasnirum eda

rafmagnsvirum - Ma ekki koma fyrir & steypu, malbiki eda 63ru hordou

yfirbordi « Festingunni skal koma fyrir til ad hindra ad ramminn opnist

medan & notkun stendur + Maelt er med pvi ad allir helstu hlutarnir/

festingarnar séu skodadir reglubundid (p.e. { byrjun timabilsins og

méanadarlega eftir pad) m.t.t. pess hvort peir séu oryggir, vel smurdir (ef

malmar), hafi enga skarpa odda/brunir og séu 6skemmdir. Skiptid um,

smyrjid og/eda herdid pegar porf krefur. Sé pad ekki gert, getur pad valdid

meidslum eda haettu + Skoda parf reglubundid alla aukahlutir eins og

rélur, kedjur, reipi o.s.frv. Skiptid um aukahluti ef merki eru um skemmdir.

Sé pad ekki gert, getur pad valdid meidslum eda heettu + Pad kann ad vera

videigandi ad tryggja ad rélan snui ekki i sélaratt til ad koma f veg fyrir ad

yfirbordid verdi dpaegilega heitt - Vinsamlegast gerid engar breytingar

a vorunni, pad getur valdid meidslum eda heettu * Vinsamlegast haldid

dyrum f 6ruggri fjarleegd fra vorunni.

JP §$_EH:|

z ﬁﬂ% E3HK LA R Y &£ 7.

KANOTHHALT 2 UERD ) &5,

W, KANOT O BRABET T,

K frf #50kg

CHREETOMERICIRY £ 5.

AN T DAY & 7,

/J‘é“*‘lznni' J%tt %/ﬁﬁ)@\ 1D ﬁﬁﬁ’bf)
u D EhablidnxH

E’L&) 367>
Y27 VI KRFECHREL TSSO
%%z;%ﬁiﬂﬁme%mmuimmé’&E?%%E
71\ X\ é f: ~ [/\ T
%E%?%E%%@%%@%mﬁm%n%mﬁgﬁaﬁ
> ) — b ZIEE
Egz%<%%ff77wh;&®lwﬁ@ic NE
%%¢Zv#Ab%6tmEQWJ5:7Vﬁ T
TEZawn
EMAR (o &0, HHAMOEN & 2 0% TH) §X
SR R
N o 72 ) N N
TN R TR
TR E B NN > o
%_?ij;%% %ﬁ%%f:”)ﬁﬁ%%%%ﬁ;?ﬁ %
75ya, Fr—y, a—7 2 ETXTONEEE .
A TR T e
ggigga?&ﬁ% %%‘%ﬁ%ﬁ§E:TEﬁ
MBS s E DI, ASA FEHNEHA K3
u%%ﬁﬁ%ﬁé%%gmu?515 FE%S o
'nn’i’ﬁgé_b@‘« TEZaw, RFEELLD. BHEOE
CORBEFYOMI ZEREHAD B EHICLTLE

S,
NO ADVARSEL!

Minimum brukeralder 3+ &r - M3 monteres av voksne * M& vaere under
kontinuerlig oppsyn av voksne + Maksimal brukervekt 50 kg + Kun

for hjemmebruk « Kun for utenders bruk « Ikke egnet for barn under

36 maneder - sma deler, kvelningsfare - fallfare « Oppbevar denne
bruksanvisningen for senere bruk + Huskesetet ma vaere minst 350 mm
over bakken + Plasseres pa en plan overflate minst 2 meter fra eventuelle
bygninger eller hindringer, f.eks. gjerde, garasje, hus, overhengende
grener, tarkesnorer eller elektriske ledninger « Ma ikke monteres over
betong, asfalt eller andre harde overflater + Ankeret skal monteres for

at rammen ikke skal kunne Igftes under bruk « Det anbefales at man
regelmessig (pa begynnelsen av sesongen og deretter hver maned)
kontrollerer at alle hoveddelene og festene er sikre, godt festet, godt oljet
(for metalldeler), ikke har noen skarpe punkter eller kanter og er hele.
Bytt ut deler, olje dem eller stram dem til nar n@dvendig. Hvis du unnlater
a gjore dette, kan det medfgre skader eller fare - Alle festede deler og
tilbehar, f.eks. husker, kjettinger, tau osv. ma kontrolleres regelmessig

for slitasje. Bytt ut deler som har tegn til slitasje. Hvis du unnlater & gjgre
dette, kan det medfare skader eller fare + Det kan veere n@dvendig a

24

pase at sklien ikke er rettet direkte mot solen for & forhindre at overflaten
blir ubehagelig varm « Du ma ikke utfere endringer pa produktet, da
dette kan fare til skade eller fare - Hold dyr pa trygg avstand fra dette
produktet.

PT AvISO!

ldade minima do utilizador: 3+ anos + Necessaria a montagem por um
adulto - Necessadria a supervisdo de adultos em todas as ocasides * Peso
maximo do utilizador: 50 kg + Apenas para uso doméstico * Apenas para
uso no exterior * Ndo adequado para criangas com menos de 36 meses
- pecas pequenas: risco de asfixia - risco de queda + Guarde este manual
de instrucbes nos seus registos + O lugar de baloi¢o deve estar, no
minimo, a 350 mm acima do chdo - Colocar numa superficie nivelada a,
pelo menos, 2 metros de distancia de qualquer estrutura ou obstrugdo,
COMO Uma cerca, garagem, casa, ramos de arvore suspensos, cordas da
roupa ou cabos elétricos * Ndo pode ser instalado sobre cimento, asfalto
ou qualquer outra superficie dura + A escora destina-se a ser fixada para
evitar que a estrutura se levante durante a utilizagdo + Aconselhamos

a, de forma regular (ou seja, no inicio da temporada de utilizagdo e
depois mensalmente), verificar se todas as pegas principais/fixagdes
estdo fixas, bem oleadas (se forem metdlicas), ndo tém bordas afiadas e
estdo intactas. Substituir, olear e/ou apertar sempre que necessario. O
incumprimento destas instrug¢des pode resultar num ferimento ou perigo
+ Quaisquer acessorios, como baloicos, correntes, cordas, etc., tém de
ser verificados regularmente quanto a danos de deterioragdo. Substituir
quaisquer acessorios se houver sinais de deterioragdo. O incumprimento
destas instru¢des pode resultar num ferimento ou perigo + Poderé ser
apropriado garantir que o escorrega ndo voltado na dire¢do principal

do sol para impedir que a superficie fiqgue desconfortavelmente quente

+ Ndo faga nenhuma modificagdo ao produto, pois pode resultar num
ferimento ou perigo * Mantenha os animais a uma distancia segura deste
produto.

RO AVERTISMENT!

Varsta minimd a copilului: 3+ ani « Asamblarea de cdtre un adult

este obligatorie - Supravegherea de catre un adult este necesara in
permanentd + Greutatea maximd a utilizatorului: 50 kg + Doar pentru uz
casnic - Doar pentru utilizare in aer liber - Articol neadecvat pentru copiii
sub 36 de luni - componente mici, pericol de sufocare prin inghitire,
pericol de cadere + Pastrati acest manual de instructiuni pentru a-|
consulta ulterior + Scaunul pentru leagdn trebuie sd fie montat la cel
putin 350 mm deasupra solului * Amplasati pe o suprafatd pland, la cel
putin 2 m distantd de orice structurd sau obstacol, cum ar fi garduri,
garaje, case, crengi care atarnd, sfori pentru rufe sau fire electrice «+ Anu
se monta pe ciment, asfalt sau pe orice suprafata durd + Suportul se va
fixa pentru a evita ridicarea cadrului in timpul utilizdrii « Se recomanda
ca, In mod regulat (adica la inceputul sezonului si, ulterior, lunar), toate
componentele principale/elementele de fixare sd fie verificate pentru
sigurantd, sa fie bine lubrifiate (daca sunt din metal), sa nu aiba varfuri/
margini ascutite si s& fie intacte. Inlocuiti-le, lubrifiati-le si/sau strangeti-
le dac este necesar. In caz contrar, ar putea surveni accidente sau
pericole + Orice accesorii, cum ar fi leagdne, lanturi, franghii etc., trebuie
sa fie examinate In mod regulat pentru a descoperi eventuale urme de
deteriorare. Tnlocuiti toate accesoriile care prezints urme de deteriorare.
Tn caz contrar, ar putea surveni accidente sau pericole + Ar putea fi
oportun sd vd asigurati cd toboganul nu este amplasat direct in lumina
solard pentru a evita incdlzirea incomoda a suprafetei * Nu modificati
produsul sub nicio forma; modificdrile ar putea duce la aparitia unor
accidente sau pericole * Tineti animalele la o distantd de siguranta de
acest produs.

RU BHUMAHWE!

MuHUManbHeI Bo3pacT: 3+ roza + C60pka JOMKHA OCYLLECTBAATLCA
COBepLUEHHONETHIM ANLOM * [leTV BCeraa AOMKHbI HaX0AUTECS MOZ,
HabnroaeHneM B3poC/bIxX « MakcMmanbHeI BeC none3osatens: 50

Kr + TONbKO 415 JOMALLHEro 1CMoNb30BaHKs * 15 MCNob30BaHWA

BHe MoMeLLeHni « He noaxoauT Anda aeTten Mnaglle 36 Mecsues:

Meskve AeTann — ONacHOCTb YAyLLIbSA, ONACHOCTb NajeHns «

CoxpaHuTe HacTosiLLee PyKOBOACTBO Ha byayLiee * CrjeHbe kadeneit
[OIKHO pacnonaraTbCs Ha BbICOTe He MeHee 350 MM Haz 3eMnen +
YCTaHaBAMBaTb Ha POBHOW MOBEPXHOCTU W Ha PACCTOSHUN He MeHee

2 M OT IHOBbIX CTPOEHWI 11 NPENATCTBUN, TakX Kak 3ab0p, rapax, A0M,
CBYICatOLLMe BETBK, beNnbeBble BEPEBKY 1 31eKTpUYecke MPOBOAA *
YcTaHoBKa Ha 6eToHe, achanbTe 1 Ntoboi Apyrori TBEPAOW MOBEPXHOCTM
He fonyckaeTcs * Bo n3bexaHne NoaHATUA OCTOBa B mpoLiecce
MCNONB30BaHMA HEOOXOAMMO MCMONBb30BaTh aHKEPHOE KpenaeHve
PekoMeHAyeTCsa perynsaipHo (T.e. B Hauane ce3oHa 1 Aanee exemecsyHo)
NpoBepsATb BCe OCHOBHbIE AeTanW/CoeANHEHNS Ha NpeaMeT
HaAEXHOCTW, HaN4Ms CMa3Ku (ANS METANANYEeCKKX AeTanelt), OTCyTCTBYS
OCTPbIX YrN0B/KPaeB v LenoCcTHOCTV. CMasbiBaiTe W/nnm NpoTarnsante
coefiHeHNs No Mepe HeobXoANMOCTU. HeCobOAEHE STUX NHCTPYKLMIA
MOXET MPVBECTU K TpaBMe * Bce KOMMNEKTYHOLLME, Takme Kak Kadenu,
Lenu, BepeBk/ 1 T.4. HEOOXOAMMO PerynsapHO 0CMaTpyBaThb Ha Hannudve



MpW3HaKoB 13Hoca. MNpu 06HaPYXeHW NMPY3HAKOB VM3HOCa 3aMeHTe
KoMnnekTyroLLme. HecobntosgeHme 3TVX MHCTPYKLMIA MOXET MpUBECTY K
TpaBMe * PeKOMEeHZyeTCs He JonyckaTb NPAMOro NonazaHns CoMHeUHbIX
fly4dell Ha MOBEPXHOCTb FOPKKM BO M3bexaHVe Ype3mepHOro Harpesa * He
BHOCVITE U3MEHEHVISt B KOHCTPYKLMIFO U3AeNNA — 3TO MOXET NMpUBecTu

K TPaBMe 1 CO3aTb Yrposy * He AomnyckaliTe X1BOTHBIX K AaHHOMY
Vi3genuio.

Australia only / Uniquement en Australie
PLUM PRODUCTS WARRANTY

Subject to proper installation and normal residential use, Plum Products
("Plum”) play products are warranted, subject to the limitations stated
below, to the original retail purchaser or owner to be free from manu-
facturers defects in material or workmanship for a period of 1 (one) year
from the date of original retail purchase.

All warranties may be registered. To register your warranty please visit
www.plumproducts.com and retain your proof of purchase for the
warranty period.

Goods covered under this limited warranty will be replaced or repaired,

at our option, and returned to the customer at no cost to the customer.
Plum reserves the right to examine photographs or physical evidence of
goods claimed to be defective and to recover the goods prior to settling
a warranty claim.

Non -residential use of the play products is prohibited and there will be
no warranty for any commercial, competition or playground use as these
products are designed for residential use only. No warranty shall apply
on equipment subjected to abuse, negligence, improper installation or
use, vandalism, acts of God, unauthorised alteration or attachment to
other equipment, improper use or repair by the customer or a third

party.

Whilst every endeavour is made to ensure the highest degree of safety
in the product, freedom from injury cannot be guaranteed. It is essential
to install correctly in accordance with installation instructions, supervise
your children’s play activity and maintain your play equipment periodical-
ly according to manufacturer guidelines.

This warranty does not cover scratching or scuffing of the product as

a result of normal wear and tear and any minor defects which do not
affect the functionality of the product. This warranty is expressly in lieu of
all other warranties, express or implied given by Plum.

Your statutory rights remain unaffected. Our goods come with guaran-
tees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law under
which you are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and
for compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage.
You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods
fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a

major one.

To make a claim please contact us immediately on our customer service
number or email below.

Telephone Plum Customer Services: 1800 900161

Email: Aushelpdesk@plumproducts.com

All claims must be made within 14 days of purchase or within a reason-
able time of awareness of defect and must be accompanied by proof of
purchase. Please therefore retain proof of purchase. Plum may reject
claims which are not made within a reasonable time and/or where
there is no proof of purchase. Plum will meet the cost of all agreed and
validated claims.

Thank you for purchasing our product.

Plum Products Australia Pty Ltd, Suite 303, 156 Military Road, Neutral
Bay, NSW 2089, Australia.

25



26



WORK WITH US

We are always looking for new innovations
and ideas to grow our brand.

If you have an idea or concept, please visit
www.plumplay.co.uk/inventors

27



Plum Products Ltd,

The Cliff,

Middle Street, Ingham, Lincolnshire,
LN1T 2YQ, UK

Tel: +44 (0) 344 880 5302
Fax: +44 (0) 152 273 0379

contactus@plumproducts.com
plumplay.com

Copyright Plum Products 2020

Plum Products Australia Pty Ltd
Suite 303, 154 - 158 Military Road
Neutral Bay

NSW, 2089

AUSTRALIA

Helpline: (02) 8968 2200

Email: Aushelpdesk@plumproducts.com

G CE

01108




